

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

|  |   |                                    |
|--|---|------------------------------------|
| <b>GREGORY A. BUFORD, SR., individually</b>            | § |                                    |
| <b>and on behalf of all others similarly situated,</b> | § |                                    |
|  | § |                                    |
| <b>Plaintiff,</b>                                      | § | <b>CASE NO. 3:12-cv-05288-L-BH</b> |
|  | § |                                    |
| <b>v.</b>  | § |                                    |
|  | § |                                    |
| <b>DRIVER SOLUTIONS, LLC, BRYAN K.</b>                 | § | <b>CLASS ACTION - JURY</b>         |
| <b>ALSIP, TOM LANE, &amp; PYRAMID</b>                  | § |                                    |
| <b>FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS, LLC,</b>                       | § |                                    |
|  | § |                                    |
| <b>Defendants.</b>                                     | § |                                    |

---

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

---

Walt D. Roper  
State Bar No. 00786208  
**THE ROPER FIRM, P.C.**  
3001 Knox Street  
Suite 405  
Dallas, TX 75205  
(214) 420-4520  
(214) 856-8480 - Facsimile  
[walt@roperfirm.com](mailto:walt@roperfirm.com)

John Howie, Jr.  
State Bar No. 24027239  
**HOWIE LAW, P.C.**  
4040 N. Central Expressway  
Suite 850  
Dallas, TX 75204  
(214) 622-6340  
(214) 622-6341 - Facsimile  
[jhowie@howielaw.net](mailto:jhowie@howielaw.net)

Janice E. Cohen  
State Bar No. 04508362  
Two Turtle Creek Village  
3838 Oaklawn Avenue  
Suite 750 ~ LB 20  
Dallas, TX 75219  
(214) 528-7977  
(214) 528-7986 - Facsimile  
[jeclaw@sbcglobal.net](mailto:jeclaw@sbcglobal.net)

**COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Factual Background..... 1

II. Plaintiff’s Class Definitions and the Causes of Action to be Certified..... 4

III. Compliance with Local Rule 23.2 ..... 4

IV. Cases Premised Upon FDCPA Violations Lend Themselves to Class Certification..... 6

V. This Case Meets the Standards for Certification Under Rule 23 ..... 8

    A. The Requirements of Rule 23(a) are Satisfied ..... 9

        1. Numerosity: The Classes Are So Numerous That Joinder Of All Members Is Impracticable and Defendants Have Agreed Not to Contest Numerosity ..... 9

        2. Commonality: The Commonality Requirement is Met..... 10

        3. Typicality: The Claims of the Named Plaintiff are Typical of the Claims of Each of the Classes ..... 14

        4. Adequacy: The Named Plaintiff and His Counsel will Adequately Represent the Interests of the Proposed Class Members..... 16

    B. Rule 23(b) Factors are Satisfied ..... 20

        1. The Proposed Classes Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3)..... 20

            a. Common Questions Predominate Over Questions Affecting Only Individual Class Members..... 21

            b. Class Resolution Is Superior To Alternative Methods For Adjudication Of The Controversy ..... 22

        2. The Proposed TDCA Class Also Satisfies Rule 23(b)(2) ..... 24

VI. Conclusion..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abels v. JBC Legal Group, P.C.*, 227 F.R.D. 541 (D.C. Cal 2005).....7

*Adver. Specialty Nat’l Ass’n v. F.T.C.*, 238 F.2d 108 (1st Cir. 1956) .....10

*Alday v. Raytheon Co.*, 2008 WL 65602 (D. Ariz. 2008).....20

*Allen v. Isaac*, 99 F.R.D. 45 (N.D. Ill. 1983).....10, 24

*Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.*, 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998).....24

*Avila v. Van Ru Credit Corp.*, 1995 WL 41425 (N.D. Ill. 1995).....21

*Baby Neal for and by Kanter v. Casey*, 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994).....15

*Barnett v. Experian Information Solutions*, 2004 WL 4032909  
(E.D. Tex., Sept. 30, 2004) .....6, 11, 24

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. AT&T Corp.*, 339 F.3d 294 (5th Cir.2003) .....21

*Berman v. Narragansett Racing Association*, 414 F.2d 311 (5th Cir. 1969),  
*cert. denied*, 396 U.S. 1037 (1970).....17

*Bertulli v. Indep. Ass’n of Cont’l Pilots*, 242 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2001).....11, 12, 15

*Bogner v. Masari Investments, LLC*, 257 F.R.D. 529 (D. Ariz. 2009).....7

*Bogosian v. Gulf Oil Corporation*, 561 F.2d 434 (3rd Cir. 1977), *cert. denied*,  
434 U.S. 1086 (1978).....16

*Califano v. Yamasaki*, 442 U.S. 682 S.Ct. 2545 61 L.Ed.2d 176 (1979).....23

*Campion v. Credit Bureau Sevs., Inc.*, 206 F.R.D. 663 (D.C. Wash 2001).....7

*Carbajal v. Capital One*, 219 F.R.D. 437 (D.C.III. 2004).....7

*Carr v. Trans Union Corp.*, 1995 WL 20865 (E.D. Pa.1995) .....21

*Carrol v. United Compucred Collections, Inc.*, 399 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2005).....7

*Castro v. Collecto, Inc.*, 256 F.R.D. 534 (W.D. Tex 2009).....7

*Choice Inc. of Texas v. Graham*, 2005 WL 1400408 (E.D. La. June 3, 2005).....10

*Clark v. Bonded Adjustment Co.*, 204 F.R.D. 662 (D.C. Wash. 2002).....7

*Colbert v. Trans Union Corp.*, 1995 WL 20821 (E.D. Pa. 1995).....21

*Connor v. Automated Accounts, Inc.*, 202 F.R.D. 265 (D.C. Wash 2001) .....7

*Cox v. Sherman Capital LLC*, 295 F.R.D. 207 (S.D. Ind. 2013) .....7

*D’Alauro v. GC Sevs. Ltd. Partnership*, 168 F.R.D. 451 (D.C.N.Y. 1996).....7

*Davis v. Weir*, 497 F.2d 139 (5th Cir. 1974).....24

*del Campo v. American Corrective Counseling Services, Inc.*, 254 F.R.D. 585  
(N.D. Cal. 2008).....7

*Ditty v. Check Rite, Ltd*, 182 F.R.D. 639 (D.C. Utah 1998) .....7

*Dura-Bilt Corp. v. Chase Manhattan Corp.*, 89 F.R.D. 87 (S.D.N.Y. 1981).....15

*Eatmon v. Palisades Collection LLC*, 2011 WL 147680 (E.D. Tex. 2011).....7

*Eisen v. Carlisle and Jaquelin*, 391 F.2d 555 (C.A.N.Y 1968) .....17

*Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin*, 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....17

*Eisenberg v. Gagnon*, 766 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1985) cert. denied, 474 U.S. 946 (1985) .....15

*Ellis v. General Revenue Corp.*, 274 F.R.D. 53 (D. Conn. 2011) .....7

*Evans v. American Credit Sys, Inc.*, 222 F.R.D. 388 (D.C. Neb. 2004) .....7

*Fabricant v. Sears Roebuck*, 202 F.R.D. 310 (S.D. Fla. 2001) .....20

*Fallick v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.*, 162 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1998).....10

*Fisher Bros. v. Mueller Brass Co.*, 102 F.R.D. 570 (E.D. Pa. 1984).....18

*Forbush v. J. C. Penney Co., Inc.*, 994 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1993) .....5, 10

*Fry v. Hayt, Hayt & Landau*, 198 F.R.D. 461 (D.C. Pa. 2000) .....7

*Gaalswijk-Knetzke v. Receivables Management Services Corp.*, 2008 WL 3850657  
(M.D. Fla. 2008) .....7

*Garo v. Global Credit & Collection Corp.*, 2011 WL 251450 (D. Ariz. 2011) .....7

*Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon*, 457 U.S. 147 (1982) .....8, 14

*Gilchrist v. Bolger*, 89 F.R.D. 402 (S.D. Ga. 1981) .....8

*Goldstein v. N. Jersey Trust Co.*, 39 F.R.D. 363 (S.D. N.Y. 1966).....10

*Halford v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.*, 161 F.R.D. 13 (W.D.N.Y. 1995).....11

*Hallmark v. Cohen & Slamowitz, LLP*, 293 F.R.D. 410 (W.D.N.Y. 2013).....7

*Harris v. D. Scott Carruthers & Assoc.*, 270 F.R.D. 446 (D. Neb. 2010).....7

*Hartley v. Suburban Radiologic Consultants, Ltd.*, 295 F.R.D. 357 (D. Minn. 2013).....7

*Haynes v. Logan Furniture Mart, Inc.*, 503 F.2d 1161 (7th Cir. 1974).....21

*Haywood v. Barnes*, 109 F.R.D. 568 (E.D.N.C. 1986).....17

*Henry v. Cash Today, Inc.*, 199 F.R.D. 566 (S.D. Tex. 2000).....20

*Horton v. Goose Creek Ind. Sch. Dist.*, 690 F.2d 470 (5th Cir. 1982).....16

*In re AmeriFirst Sec. Litig.*, 139 F.R.D. 423 (S.D. Fla. 1991).....12

*In re American Med. Sys. Inc.*, 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996).....10

*In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.*, 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981) .....17

*In re Direct Gen. Corp.*, 2006 WL 2265472 (M.D. Tenn. 2006) .....18

*In Re Glassine & Greaseproof Paper Antitrust Litig.*, 88 F.R.D. 302 (E.D. Pa. 1980).....20

*In Re Indep. Gasoline Antitrust Litig.*, 79 F.R.D. 552 (D. Md. 1978) .....8

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.*, 962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J., 1997),  
*aff'd as to class certification*, 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998), *cert. denied*, 119 S.Ct. 890 (1999)...11

*In Re South Cent. States Bakery Prod. Antitrust Litig.*, 86 F.R.D. 407 (M.D. La. 1980).....18

*In re Williams Cos. ERISA Litig.*, 231 F.R.D. 416 (N.D. Okla. 2005) .....20

*Inmates of the Attica Corr. Facility v. Rockefeller*, 453 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1971) .....11

*James v. City of Dallas*, 254 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001), *cert. denied*,  
534 U.S. 1113 (2002).....11, 15, 25

*Jenkins v. Raymark Indus., Inc.*, 782 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1986), *reh'g denied, en banc*,  
785 F.2d 1034 (5th Cir. 1986) .....8, 14, 16, 17

*Kirkpatrick v. J.C. Bradford & Co.*, 827 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987), *reh'g denied*,  
832 F.2d 1267 *cert. denied*, 485 U.S. 959 (1988).....20

*Kremnitzer v. Cabrera & Rephen, P.C.*, 202 F.R.D. 239 (D.C. Ill. 2001) .....7

*Kuck v. Berkey Photo, Inc.*, 81 F.R.D. 736 (S.D.N.Y. 1979) .....8

*LaRocque ex rel. Spang v. TRS Recovery Services, Inc.*, 285 F.R.D. 139 (D. Maine 2012).....7

*Leist v. Sharano Cty.*, 91 F.R.D. 64 (D. Wis. 1981).....11

*Lighbourn v. County of El Paso, Tex.*, 118 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 1997), *cert. denied*,  
522 U.S. 1052 (1998).....10

*Liles v. American Corrective Counseling Svcs., Inc.*, 231 F.R.D. 565 (S.D. Iowa 2005).....7

*Longden v. Sunderman*, 123 F.R.D. 547 (N.D. Tex 1988).....8

*Lucs v. GC Svcs. L.P.*, 226 F.R.D. 337 (D.C. Ind. 2005).....7

*McCormick v. 7-Eleven*, Doc. 146, p. 19, No. 3:06-CV-00127-N (N.D. Tex., March 12, 2009) ...7

*McGlothlin v. Connors*, 142 F.R.D. 626 (W.D. Va. 1992).....17

*McManus v. Fleetwood Enterprises, Inc.*, 320 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2003).....5

*Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, LLC*, 186 F3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999) .....10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 17

*Mungin v. Florida E. Coast Ry. Co.*, 318 F. Supp. 720 (M.D. Fla. 1970),  
*aff'd per curiam*, 441 F.2d 728 (5th Cir. 1971), *cert. denied*, 404 U.S. 897 (1971).....20

*Neff v. VIA Metro. Transit Auth.*, 179 F.R.D. 185 (W.D. Tex. 1998).....11, 19

*Oslan v. Collection Bureau of Hudson Valley*, 206 F.R.D. 109 (D.C. Pa. 2002) .....7

*Paxton v. Union Nat'l Bank*, 688 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1982), *cert. denied*,  
460 U.S. 1083 (1983).....8

*Piel v. Nat's Semiconductor*, 86 F.R.D. 357 (E.D. Pa. 1980) .....8

*Port Auth. Police Benevolent Ass'n, Inc. v. Port Auth.*, 698 F.2d 150 (2nd Cir. 1983) .....12

*Purdie v. Ace Cash Express, Inc.*, 2003 WL 22976611 (N.D. Tex., Dec. 11, 2003).....10

*Rawson v. Source Receivables Management, LLC*, 289 F.R.D. 267 (N.D. Ill 2013) .....7

*Rodriguez by Rodriguez v. Berrybrook Farms, Inc.*, 672 F. Supp. 1009  
(W.D. Mich. 1987).....10

*Schwarm v. Craighead*, 233 F.R.D. 655 (D.C. Cal. 2006) .....7

*Shipes v. Trinity Indus., Inc.*, 1982 WL 1759 (E.D. Tex. 1982).....10

*Sollenbarger v. Mountain State Tel. & Tel. Co.*, 121 F.R.D 417 (D. N.M. 1988).....8

*Sosna v. Iowa*, 419 U.S. 393 (1975) .....16

*Stewart v. Winter*, 669 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1982).....12

*Talbott v. GC Services Ltd. Partnership*, 191 F.R.D. 99 (D.C. Va. 2000) .....7

*Wagner v. NutraSweet Co.*, 95 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 1996).....15

*Watkins v. Simmons & Clark, Inc.*, 618 F.2d 398 (6th Cir.1980).....23

*Watson v. Shell Oil Co.*, 979 F.2d 1014 (5th Cir. 1992).....10

*Weber v. Goodman*, 9 F. Supp.2d 163 (D.C.N.Y. 1998) .....7

**STATUTES AND PROCEDURAL RULES**

15 U.S.C. § 1692.....2, 4, 6, 23

FED. R. CIV. P. 23 .....4, 5, 8-25

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE §§ 35.001 – 35.008 .....22

Texas Constitution, Article 16, Section 28 .....3

Texas Finance Code § 392.001 .....4

Texas Finance Code § 392.403 .....22, 23

Texas Property Code § 42.001(b)(1) .....3

Uniform Enforcement of Foreign Judgments Act .....3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2 H. NEWBERG, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS §§ 7.22-25 (3d ed. 1992).....8

5 James Wm. Moore *et al.*, MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE ¶23.24[4] (3d ed. 2000) .....15

Rubenstein, W., Conte, A. & Newberg, H., 1 NEWBERG ON CLASS  
ACTIONS § 3:05 .....10

Rubenstein, W., Conte, A. & Newberg, H., 1 NEWBERG ON CLASS  
ACTIONS § 3:10 .....11

Rubenstein, W., Conte, A. & Newberg, H., 2 NEWBERG ON CLASS  
ACTIONS § 4:1 (4th ed. 2009).....20
